
The product is charged by solar power. In summer, the solar lamp 
can light more than  4 hours after charging one day, or light more  
than 40 hours when there is only 1 LED lighting.
NOTICE: 
1. The product should be charged at shining day and the solar 
panelshould be located in the place where the sun can be 
showered.  
2. In continuous cloudy and rainy days, the lamp can be charged 
in the    following ways:
(1) Under tungsten lamp or other stimulant sun shine condition, 
the lamp        can also be charged, but the efficiency is low.
(2) Take out the battery and charged by a battery charger.

ON/OFF BUTTON 
Press the ON/OFF button 3 seconds to turn on the light.  
Press the ON/Off button again to change to 2nd light model.  
Press the ON/OFF button for another 3 seconds to turn off the 
light.    The products will automatically shut-off after 1 hour.  

LAMP SHOW STYLE
The lamp has 8 LED, 4 white LED and 4 colorful LED ( red/yellow/
blue/ green), and can be changed by 10 models, people can 
take the different model according to his own favorite and the 
environment variables.

WARNING: SEIZURES-PEOPLE WITH PHOTOSENSITIVE  EPILEPSY CAN HAVE 
SEIZURES TRIGGERED BY  FLICKERING OR FLASHING LIGHTS SUCH AS STROBE 
OR DISCO LIGHTS. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. THIS IS NOT INTENDED 
AS A TOY.

ELECTRICAL STORAGE BATTERIES
The product uses chargeable battery, and the battery can be used 
for  more than 1 year under right storage condition.  If the battery 
is not  rechargeable, please change it per following steps:

NOTE: 
1. Don’t mix different style batteries.  
2. Don’t mix different capacity batteries. 
3. Don’t mix rechargeable batteries and standard batteries.  
4. Don’t dispose batteries into fire, or the batteries may explode 
or leak.  
5. Batteries are to be inserted with correct polarity, or the supply 
terminal     may be short circuited.  

IMPORTANT: Please make sure the lamp cover  is screwed  down 
tightly. Don’t dip the lamp into water  unless it is sealed, otherwise 
the electronic circuit will be destroyed.  Please take the lamp out 
of the pool, when it is not used or you clean the pool to avoid 
being destroyed by  cleaning equipment.   

Warranty : 2 years

INSTRUCTIONSEN

Este producto se carga gracias a la energía solar. Durante el 
verano, la lámpara puede funcionar hasta 4 horas una vez 
cargadas (durante un día) las pilas recargables vinculadas al panel 
solar y puede iluminar  hasta 40 horas si ilumina con una sola LED. 
Funcionamiento: 
El producto se carga con la luz del día. El panel solar debe de estar 
situado en un sitio que el sol ilumine. Si el tiempo esta nublado o 
lluvioso, la lámpara  puede cargarse de las siguientes  maneras: 
(1) Bajo una lámpara de tungsteno o otra fuente de luz que simule 
la luminosidad del sol, la lámpara puede cargarse pero su eficacia 
queda reducida. 
(2) Quitar las pilas recargables y cargarlas fuera con un cargador 
de pilas de recargables.

BOTÓN ON/OFF
Presionar el botón ON/OFF durante 3 segundos para encender la 
lámpara.  Presionar de nuevo el botón ON/OFF para cambiar de 
programa de iluminación y así  sucesivamente hasta encontrar el 
programa deseado.  Una vez encendida, presionar el botón ON/
OFF durante 3 segundos para apagar la lámpara.   La lámpara se 
apagará automáticamente al cabo de una hora de funcionamiento.

PROGRAMAS DE ILUMINACIÓN
La Lámpara  dispone de 8 LED: 4 LED blancas y 4 LED de color 
(Rojo/Amarillo/Azul/Verde). Se pueden iluminar según 10 
programas de iluminación distintos. Se puede elegir el programa 
y cambiarlo según sus deseos.

ATTENCIÓN: Ataques epilépticos – Las personas con epilepsia fotosensible 
pueden tener ataques provocados por luces titilantes o centelleantes como 
las luces de destellos estroboscopios de discoteca. Mantener fuera del 
alcance de los niños. Este producto no es juguete y se  sólo se debe usar 
como objeto decorativo.

COMPARTIMENTO DE LAS PILAS RECARGABLES
El producto utiliza pilas recargables. Estas pilas pueden ser 
utilizadas  durante un año o más si están guardadas en buenas 
condiciones.  Si las pilas no se recargan, se pueden sustituir de la 
forma siguiente:

Atención: 
1. No mezclar distintos tipos de pilas 
2. No mezclar pilas de capacidad de carga distinta 
3. No mezclar las pilas recargables con pilas no recargables 
4. No poner las pilas en contacto con el fuego porque estas 
podrían explotar o tener fugas. 
5. Las pilas deben estar posicionadas de forma correcta y 
adecuada según la polaridad indicada sino podría haber un riesgo 
de cortocircuito. 

IMPORTANTE : Comprobar que la tapa de lámpara esté atornillada 
y cerrada correctamente. No poner la  lámpara en contacto con el 
agua si ésta no está bien cerrada herméticamente, si no el circuito 
eléctrico podría estropearse. Colocar la lámpara fuera de la piscina 
cuando éstá no esté en uso o cuando se haga la limpieza de la 
piscina, ya que los aparatos de limpieza  podrían destruirla.  

Garantía: 2 años

MODO DE EMPLEOES

Le produit se charge grace à l’énergie solaire. Durant l’été, la 
lampe peut fonctionner plus de 4 heures après que les piles 
rechargeables reliées  au panneau solaire se soient chargées 
pendant une journée et illuminé pendant plus de 40 heures si une 
seule LED fonctionne.
Notice: 
1. Le produit se charge à lumière du jour. Le panneau solaire doit 
juste être placé     dans un endroit que le soleil illumine. 
2. Par temps nuageux ou de pluie, la lampe  peut être chargée des 
façons suivantes :          
(1) Sous une lampe à tungstène ou une autre source de lumière 
qui simule les conditions de luminosité du soleil, la lampe peut se 
charger mais son efficacité est réduite. 
(2) Enlever les piles rechargeables et les recharger à l’aide d’un 
chargeur de piles rechargeables  

BOUTON ON/OFF
Appuyer sur le bouton ON/OFF pendant 3 secondes pour allumer 
la lampe.  Appuyer de nouveau sur le bouton ON/Off pour 
changer de programme d’illumination et ceci succesivement afin 
de trouver le programme voulu.  Une fois allumée, appuyer sur le 
bouton ON/OFF pendant 3 secondes afind’éteindre la  lampe.   La 
lampe s’éteint automatiquement au bout d’une heure.   

PROGRAMMES D’ILLUMINATION
La lampe  dispose de 8 LED : 4 LED blanches et 4 LED de couleur 
(Rouge /Jaune/Bleu/Vert). Elles peuvent s’illuminer selon 10 
programmes d’illumination différents. Vous pouvez choisir celui 
que vous désirez et changer selon vos désirs.

ATTENTION: Le papillonnement ou le clignotement des lumières 
stroboscopiques ou de type « Disco » peut provoquer des crises chez les 
personnes photosensibles souffrant d’épilepsie.  Garder hors de portée 
des enfants. Ceci n’est pas un jouet et la lampe ne doit servir qu’à des fins 
décoratives exclusivement.

COMPARTIMENT À PILES RECHARGEABLES
Le produit utilise des piles rechargeables. Ces piles peuvent 
être utilisées durant un an ou plus si elles sont stockées dans de 
bonnes conditions.  Si les piles ne se rechargent plus, vous pouvez 
les substituer de la façon  suivante:

Attention : 1. Ne pas mélanger différents types de piles 2. Ne 
pas mélanger des piles de capacité de charge différentes 3. 
Ne pas mélanger des piles rechargeables avec des piles non 
rechargeables 4. Ne pas mettre en contact les piles avec le feu 
car celles-ci pourraient exploser ou avoir des fuites. 5. Les piles 
doivent être positionnées correctement selon la polarité adéquate      
sinon il pourrait y avoir un risque de court-circuit. 

IMPORTANT : Bien vérifier que le couvercle de la lampe est 
fermement vissé. Ne pas mettre la lampe au  contact de l’eau si elle 
n’est pas bien fermée hermétiquement sinon le circuit électrique 
risque de se détruire. Veiller à retirer la lampe hors de la piscine 
lorsqu’elle n’est pas en fonctionnement ou lorsque vous nettoyez 
la piscine afin d’éviter qu’elle soit détruite par  les équipements 
de nettoyage.

Garantie : 2 années.
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Das Gerät wird durch Sonnenenergie aufgeladen. Im Sommer 
kann die Lampe nach einer eintägigen Aufladezeit bis zu 4 
Stunden (oder bei einem Betrieb mit nur einer LED über 40 
Stunden) leuchten.
Betriebsweise: 
Das Gerät wird durch Tageslicht aufgeladen. Die Solarzelle sollte 
sich an einer von der Sonne beleuchteten Stelle befinden. 
An bewölkten oder regnerischen Tagen kann die Lampe 
folgendermaßen aufgeladen werden: 
(1) Unter einer Wolframlampe oder einer anderen Lampe mit 
sonnenlichtähnlichen Eigenschaften aufladen; allerdings gibt sie 
dabei eine verringerte Leistung ab.
(2) Akkus herausnehmen und mit einem Akkulader aufladen. 

EIN-/AUSSCHALTEN
Zum Einschalten der Lampe den Taster ON/OFF 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten.
Zum Wechseln in eine andere Beleuchtungsart den Taster 
erneut drücken. Dies solange wiederholen, bis die gewünschte 
Beleuchtungsart eingestellt ist. 
Zum Ausschalten der Lampe den Taster ON/OFF 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten.
Die Lampe schaltet sich nach einer Stunde von alleine ab. 

BELEUCHTUNGSARTEN
Die Lampe besitzt 8 LED – 4 weiße und 4 farbige (rot/gelb/blau/
grün).  Diese können in 10 verschiedenen, beliebig einstellbaren 
Beleuchtungsarten betrieben werden. 

ACHTUNG!
Epileptische Anfälle – Bei Personen mit photosensitiver Epilepsie können 
durch flackerndes oder blitzendes Licht (mit Stroboskopeffekt wie bei 
Discobeleuchtung) Anfälle ausgelöst werden. 
Nicht in der Nähe von Kindern aufbewahren. Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug und 
sollte nur als Dekorationsgegenstand verwendet werden.

AKKUS
Das Gerät funktioniert mit aufladbaren Akkus. Diese besitzen 
bei sachgerechtem Umgang eine mögliche Nutzungsdauer von 
mindestens einem Jahr. 
Falls die Akkus sich nicht aufladen, können sie folgendermaßen 
ausgetauscht werden:

ACHTUNG!
1. Keine unterschiedlichen Akkutypen zusammen verwenden
2. Keine Akkus mit unterschiedlicher Ladekapazität zusammen 
verwenden
3. Keine Akkus zusammen mit nichtaufladbaren Batterien 
verwenden
4. Akkus von Feuer fernhalten. Es besteht die Gefahr, dass sie 
explodieren oder undicht werden.
5. Akkus ordnungsgemäß und nach Polungsangaben einsetzen, 
da sonst die Gefahr eines Kurzschlusses besteht. 
 
WICHTIG:
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lampenabdeckung angeschraubt und richtig 
geschlossen ist. Wenn die Lampe nicht hermetisch verschlossen ist, sollte sie 
nicht mit Wasser in Berührung kommen, da sonst der Schaltkreis beschädigt 
werden könnte. Bei ruhendem Poolbetrieb oder bei Reinigungsarbeiten die 
Lampe aus dem Becken nehmen, da die Gefahr einer Beschädigung durch 
die Reinigungsgeräte besteht. 

Garantie: 2 Jahre

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNGDE

Questo prodotto si carica con l’energia del sole. Durante l’estate 
la lampada fantasia può funzionare fino a 4 ore; le pile ricaricabili 
tramite  l’apposito pannello solare, si ricaricano in un giorno e 
possono illuminare  fino a 40 ore con una lampada a LED.
Funzionamento: 
1. Il prodotto si carica con la luce del giorno e il pannello solare 
deve essere situato in un luogo illuminato dal sole. 
2. Se il tempo è nuvoloso o piovoso, la lampada fantasia può 
caricarsi nelle seguenti maniere:
(1) Sotto a una lampada al tungsteno o altra fonte di luce  che 
simula la luminosità del sole, in questo caso la lampada potrà 
funzionare ma la sua efficacia sarà ridotta. 
(2) Togliere le pile ricaricabili e caricarle a parte con un caricatore 
di batterie ricaricabili.

PULSANTE ON/OFF 
Premere il pulsante ON/OFF per alcuni secondi per accendere la 
lampada.  Premere ancora ON/OFF per scegliere il programma di 
illuminazione desiderato. Una volta accesa, premere il pulsante 
ON/OFF per 3 secondi per spegnere la lampada; successivamente, 
in questa maniera, la lampada si spegnerà  automaticamente 
dopo un’ora. 

PROGRAMMI DI ILLUMINAZIONE
La lampada fantasia  dispone di 8 LED: 4 bianchi e 4 colorati 
(rosso/giallo/ azzurro/verde) che si possono illuminare secondo 
10 programmi differenti.  A seconda delle nostre preferenze è 
possibile scegliere programmi con  diversi giochi di luce.

ATTENZIONE: Attacchi epilettici – Alle persone soggette a epilessia 
fotosensibile si possono verificare attacchi  provocati da luce scintillante 
o intermittenza come il luccichio dell’illuminazione da discoteca. Tenere 
lontano dai bambini. Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo e solo può essere 
utilizzato come un oggetto decorativo.

ALLOGGIO DELLE BATTERIE RICARICABILI
Il prodotto utilizza batterie ricaricabili che possono essere 
utilizzate per  un anno o più se sono state conservate in buone 
condizioni. Nel caso in cui non si caricassero, è possibile sostituirle 
nella seguente maniera:

NOTE: 
1. Non utilizzare tipi diversi di batterie 
2. Non utilizzare batterie di capacità di carica distinta 
3. Non utilizzare batterie ricaricabili con quelle non ricaricabili 
4. Non mettere a contatto le batterie con il fuoco poiché 
potrebbero esplodere 
5. Le batterie devono essere posizionate in maniera corretta e 
adeguata     secondo la polarità indicata; diversamente potrebbe 
esserci il rischio di un      cortocircuito. 

IMPORTANTE: Verificare che il coperchio della lampada sia avvitato e chiuso 
correttamente. Non mettere la lampada a contatto con l’acqua se non è stata 
chiusa ermeticamente poiché il circuito elettrico  potrebbe deteriorarsi. 
Collocare la lampada al di fuori della piscina durante il suo inutilizzo o 
quando si procede alla pulizia della piscina dal momento che le attrezzature 
per  la pulizia delle  piscine potrebbero distruggerla.    

Garanzia: 2 anni

MODO D’USOIT

Este produto encarrega-se graça a energia solar. Durante o verão, 
a lâmpada pode funcionar mais de 4 horas posterior as pilhas 
rechargeables ligar ao painel solar encarregaram-se durante 
um dia e iluminado durante  mais de 40 horas tão só uma LED 
funciona.

Nota: 
1. O produto encarrega-se à luz do dia. O painel solar deve 
exactamente ser     colocado numa lugar que o sol ilumina.  
2. Por tempos nebulosos ou de chuva, a lâmpada pode ser 
encarregada das      maneiras seguintes:          
1) Sob uma lâmpada à tungsténio ou uma outra fonte de luz que 
simula as       condições de luminosidade do sol, a lâmpada pode 
encarregar-se mas a sua      eficácia é reduzida.  
(2) Retirar as pilhas rechargeables e recarregar-o através de um 
carregador de pilhas rechargeables   

BOTÃO ON/OFF 
Apoiar sobre o botão ON/OFF durante 3 segundos para acender a 
lâmpada.  Apoiar outra vez sobre o botão ele/fora para alterar de 
programa de iluminação e isto sucessivamente a fim de encontrar 
o programa querido.  Uma vez acendido, apoiar sobre o botão ON/
OFF durante 3 segundos a fim de apagar a lâmpada. A lâmpada 
estende-se automaticamente à extremidade de  uma hora.  

PROGRAMAS DE ILUMINAÇÃO
A lâmpada dispõe de 8 LED: 4 LED brancos e 4 LED de cor 
(Vermelho/ Amarelo/Azul/Verde). Podem iluminar-se de acordo 
com 10 programas de iluminação diferentes. Pode escolher os que 
deseja e alterar de acordo com os vossos desejo.

ATENÇÃO: 
O papillonnement ou clignotement das luzes stroboscopiques ou tipo “Disco” 
pode provocar crises nas pessoas sensíveis à luz que sofrem de epilepsia. 
Guardar fora de alcance crianças. Isto não é um brinquedo e a lâmpada deve 
servir apenas para fins decorativos exclusivamente.

COMPARTIMENTO À PILHAS RECARGABLES
O produto utiliza pilhas rechargeables. Estas pilhas podem ser 
utilizadas durante um ano ou mais se forem armazenadas em 
boas condições. Se  as pilhas não se recarregam mais, pode 
substituir-o da maneira seguinte:

Atenção: 
1. Não misturar diferentes tipos de pilhas  
2. Não misturar pilhas de capacidade de carga diferentes  
3. Não misturar pilhas rechargeables com pilhas não recargables  
4. Não pôr em contacto as pilhas com o fogo porque estas poderia 
explodir ou     ter fugas.  
5. As pilhas devem ser posicionadas correctamente de acordo 
com a polaridade    adequada se não haver um risco court-circuit. 

IMPORTANTE: Verificar que a tampa da lâmpada é aparafusada firmemente. 
Não pôr a lâmpada ao contacto da água se não for fechada bem 
hermeticamente se não o circuito eléctrico corre o risco de destruir-se. Velar 
por que retirar a lâmpada fora piscine quando não é em funcionamento ou  
quando limpa piscine a fim de evitar que seja destruída pelos equipamentos 
de limpeza.   

Garantía: 2 anos

INSTRUÇÕESPT

Dit product wordt opgeladen met zonne-energie. In de zomer kan 
de lamp meer dan 4 uur licht geven nadat hij gedurende de dag 
is opgeladen, en als er maar één ledlamp wordt gebruikt kan de 
brandtijd meer dan 40 uur bedragen.

OPMERKING
1. Het product moet worden opgeladen op een zonnige dag 
en het zonnepaneel moet zo worden geplaatst dat het zoveel 
mogelijk zon kan vangen.
2. Op dagen dat het voortdurend bewolkt of regenachtig is, kan 
de lamp op de volgende manieren opgeladen worden:
(1) Onder een gloei- of halogeenlamp of andere lichtbron die het 
licht van de zon nabootst.
(2) Haal de batterij eruit en laadt deze op m.b.v. een batterijlader.

AAN/UIT-KNOP (ON/OFF)
Druk de AAN/UIT  knop gedurende 3 seconden in om de lamp 
aan te doen. Druk de AAN/UIT-knop nogmaals in om een volgend 
verlichtingstype te kiezen. Druk de AAN/UIT-knop opnieuw 3 
seconden in om de lamp uit te schakelen. Het product schakelt 
zichzelf automatisch uit na 1 uur gebruik.

LICHTINSTELLINGEN LAMP 
De lamp heeft 8 leds en 4 gekleurde leds (rood/geel/blauw/groen) 
die kunnen oplichten volgens 10 verschillende keuzeprogramma’s 
zodat het licht naar keuze of passend bij de omgeving kan worden 
aangepast. 

WAARSCHUWING:
PERSONEN MET FOTOSENSITIEVE EPILEPSIE KUNNEN EEN AANVAL KRIJGEN 
DIE WORDT GETRIGGERD DOOR FLIKKEREND OF FLITSEND LICHT ZOALS VAN 
EEN STROBOSCOOP OF DISCOLAMPEN. 
BUITEN BEREIK VAN KINDEREN HOUDEN. NIET ALS SPEELGOED BEDOELD.

ELEKTRISCH OPLAADBARE BATTERIJEN
Het product maakt gebruik van een oplaadbare batterij die langer 
dan een jaar goed blijft mits deze onder de juiste omstandigheden 
wordt bewaard. Als de batterij niet meer kan worden opgeladen, 
vervang hem dan zoals ik de volgende stappen aangegeven:

WAARSCHUWINGEN:
1. Gebruik geen verschillende soorten batterijen door elkaar heen.
2. Gebruik geen batterijen met van elkaar verschillende sterkte.
3. Gebruik geen oplaadbare en gewone batterijen tegelijkertijd.
4. Werp noot batterijen in het vuur, want ze kunnen lekken of 
ontploffen.
5. De batterijen moeten volgens de aangegeven polariteit (+/-) 
ingebracht worden want anders kan er kortsluiting optreden.

BELANGRIJK:
Zorg ervoor dat de behuizing van de lamp goed stevig is vastgeschroefd. 
Dompel de lamp nooit onder in water als ze niet hermetisch is afgesloten, 
want anders overleeft het elektronische circuit het niet. Haal de lamp uit 
het water als deze niet wordt gebruikt of wanneer het zwembad wordt 
schoongemaakt om te voorkomen dat deze kapot gaat door contact met 
schoonmaakgerei.

Garantie: 2 jaar

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGNL
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e o

f t
he

 al
leg

ed
 de

fe
ct.

 
1.8

 Th
is 

Gu
ar

an
te

e C
er

tif
ica

te
 is

 is
su

ed
 w

ith
ou

t p
re

jud
ice

 to
 th

e r
igh

ts 
co

rre
sp

on
din

g t
o c

on
su

m
er

s u
nd

er
 na

tio
na

l r
eg

ula
tio

ns
. 

2 I
ND

IV
ID

UA
L T

ER
M

S 
2.1

 Th
is 

gu
ar

an
te

e c
ov

er
s t

he
 pr

od
uc

ts 
re

fer
re

d t
o i

n t
his

 m
an

ua
l. 

2.2
 Th

is 
Gu

ar
an

te
e C

er
tif

ica
te

 w
ill 

on
ly 

be
 ap

pli
ca

ble
 in

 Eu
ro

pe
an

 U
nio

n c
ou

nt
rie

s. 
2.3

 Fo
r t

his
 g

ua
ra

nt
ee

 to
 b

e e
ffe

cti
ve

, t
he

 p
ur

ch
as

er
 m

us
t s

tri
ctl

y f
oll

ow
 th

e M
an

uf
ac

tu
re

r’s
 in

str
uc

tio
ns

 in
clu

de
d 

in 
th

e d
oc

um
en

ta
tio

n 
pr

ov
ide

d 
wi

th
 th

e 
Pr

od
uc

t, 
in 

ca
se

s w
he

re
 it

 is
 ap

pli
ca

ble
 ac

co
rd

ing
 to

 th
e r

an
ge

 an
d m

od
el 

of
 th

e P
ro

du
ct.

 
2.4

 W
he

n a
 ti

m
e s

ch
ed

ule
 is

 sp
ec

ifi
ed

 fo
r t

he
 re

pla
ce

m
en

t, 
m

ain
te

na
nc

e o
r c

lea
nin

g o
f c

er
ta

in 
pa

rts
 or

 co
m

po
ne

nt
s o

f t
he

 Pr
od

uc
t, 

th
e g

ua
ra

nt
ee

 w
ill 

on
ly 

be
 va

lid
 if 

th
is 

tim
e s

ch
ed

ule
 ha

s b
ee

n f
oll

ow
ed

. 
3 L

IM
IT

AT
IO

NS
 

3.1
 Th

is 
gu

ar
an

te
e w

ill 
on

ly 
be

 ap
pli

ca
ble

 to
 sa

les
 m

ad
e t

o c
on

su
m

er
s, 

un
de

rst
an

din
g b

y “
co

ns
um

er
”, 

a p
er

so
n w

ho
 pu

rch
as

es
 th

e P
ro

du
ct 

fo
r p

ur
po

se
s n

ot
 

re
lat

ed
 to

 hi
s p

ro
fe

ssi
on

al 
ac

tiv
iti

es
. 

3.2
 Th

e n
or

m
al 

we
ar

 re
su

lti
ng

 fr
om

 u
sin

g 
th

e p
ro

du
ct 

is 
no

t g
ua

ra
nt

ee
d.

 W
ith

 re
sp

ec
t t

o e
xp

en
da

ble
 or

 co
ns

um
ab

le 
pa

rts
, c

om
po

ne
nt

s a
nd

/o
r m

at
er

ial
s, 

su
ch

 as
 ba

tte
rie

s, 
lig

ht
 bu

lbs
, e

tc.
 th

e s
tip

ula
tio

ns
 in

 th
e d

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n p

ro
vid

ed
 w

ith
 th

e P
ro

du
ct,

 w
ill 

ap
ply

. 
3.3

 T
he

 g
ua

ra
nt

ee
 d

oe
s n

ot
 co

ve
r t

ho
se

 ca
se

s w
he

n 
th

e 
Pr

od
uc

t; 
(I)

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
ha

nd
led

 in
co

rre
ctl

y; 
(II

) h
as

 b
ee

n 
re

pa
ire

d,
 se

rv
ice

d 
or

 h
an

dle
d 

by
 n

on
-

au
th

or
ise

d p
eo

ple
 or

 (I
II)

 ha
s b

ee
n r

ep
air

ed
 or

 se
rv

ice
d n

ot
 us

ing
 or

igi
na

l p
ar

ts.
 In

 ca
se

s w
he

re
 th

e d
efe

ct 
of

 th
e P

ro
du

ct 
is 

a r
es

ult
 of

 in
co

rre
ct 

ins
ta

lla
tio

n o
r 

sta
rt-

up
, t

his
 g

ua
ra

nt
ee

 w
ill 

on
ly 

ap
ply

 w
he

n 
sa

id 
ins

ta
lla

tio
n 

or
 st

ar
t-u

p 
is 

inc
lud

ed
 in

 th
e s

ale
s c

on
tra

ct 
of

 th
e P

ro
du

ct 
an

d 
ha

s b
ee

n 
co

nd
uc

te
d 

by
 th

e 
se

lle
r o

r u
nd

er
 hi

s r
es

po
ns

ibi
lit

y. 
 ES

 - C
ER

TI
FI

CA
DO

 D
E G

AR
AN

TÍ
A 

1 A
SP

EC
TO

S G
EN

ER
AL

ES
 

1.1
 D

e a
cu

er
do

 co
n e

sta
s d

isp
os

ici
on

es
, e

l v
en

de
do

r g
ar

an
tiz

a q
ue

 el
 pr

od
uc

to
 co

rre
sp

on
die

nt
e a

 es
ta

 ga
ra

nt
ía 

(“e
l P

ro
du

cto
”) 

no
 pr

es
en

ta
 ni

ng
un

a f
alt

a d
e 

co
nf

or
m

ida
d e

n e
l m

om
en

to
 de

 su
 en

tre
ga

. 
1.2

 El
 Pe

río
do

 de
 G

ar
an

tía
 pa

ra
 el

 Pr
od

uc
to

 es
 de

 do
s (

2)
 añ

os
 y 

se
 ca

lcu
lar

á d
es

de
 el

 m
om

en
to

 de
 su

 en
tre

ga
 al

 co
m

pr
ad

or
. 

1.3
 S

i s
e 

pr
od

uje
ra

 u
na

 fa
lta

 d
e 

co
nf

or
m

ida
d 

de
l P

ro
du

cto
 y 

el 
co

m
pr

ad
or

 lo
 n

ot
ifi

ca
se

 a
l v

en
de

do
r d

ur
an

te
 e

l P
er

iod
o 

de
 G

ar
an

tía
, e

l v
en

de
do

r d
eb

er
á 

re
pa

ra
r o

 su
sti

tu
ir e

l P
ro

du
cto

 a 
su

 pr
op

io 
co

ste
 en

 el
 lu

ga
r d

on
de

 co
ns

ide
re

 op
or

tu
no

, s
alv

o q
ue

 el
lo 

se
a i

m
po

sib
le 

o d
es

pr
op

or
cio

na
do

. 
1.4

 Cu
an

do
 n

o s
e p

ue
da

 re
pa

ra
r o

 su
sti

tu
ir 

el 
Pr

od
uc

to
, e

l c
om

pr
ad

or
 p

od
rá

 so
lic

ita
r u

na
 re

du
cc

ión
 p

ro
po

rci
on

al 
de

l p
re

cio
 o,

 si
 la

 fa
lta

 d
e c

on
fo

rm
ida

d 
es

 
su

fic
ien

te
m

en
te

 im
po

rta
nt

e, 
la 

re
so

luc
ión

 de
l c

on
tra

to
 de

 ve
nt

a. 
1.5

 La
s p

ar
te

s s
us

tit
uid

as
 o 

re
pa

ra
da

s e
n v

irt
ud

 de
 es

ta
 ga

ra
nt

ía 
no

 am
pli

ar
án

 el
 pl

az
o d

e l
a g

ar
an

tía
 de

l P
ro

du
cto

 or
igi

na
l, s

i b
ien

 di
sp

on
dr

án
 de

 su
 pr

op
ia 

ga
ra

nt
ía.

 
1.6

 Pa
ra

 la
 ef

ec
tiv

ida
d d

e l
a p

re
se

nt
e g

ar
an

tía
, e

l c
om

pr
ad

or
 de

be
rá

 ac
re

dit
ar

 la
 fe

ch
a d

e a
dq

uis
ici

ón
 y 

en
tre

ga
 de

l P
ro

du
cto

. 
1.7

 Cu
an

do
 h

ay
an

 tr
an

scu
rri

do
 m

ás
 d

e s
eis

 m
es

es
 d

es
de

 la
 en

tre
ga

 d
el 

Pr
od

uc
to

 al
 co

m
pr

ad
or

 y 
és

te
 al

eg
ue

 fa
lta

 d
e c

on
fo

rm
ida

d 
de

 aq
ué

l, e
l c

om
pr

ad
or

 
de

be
rá

 ac
re

dit
ar

 el
 or

ige
n y

 la
 ex

ist
en

cia
 de

l d
efe

cto
 al

eg
ad

o. 
1.8

 El
 p

re
se

nt
e C

er
tif

ica
do

 d
e G

ar
an

tía
 n

o l
im

ita
 o 

pr
eju

zg
a l

os
 d

er
ec

ho
s q

ue
 co

rre
sp

on
da

n 
a l

os
 co

ns
um

ido
re

s e
n 

vir
tu

d 
de

 n
or

m
as

 n
ac

ion
ale

s d
e c

ar
ác

te
r 

im
pe

ra
tiv

o. 
2 C

ON
DI

CI
ON

ES
 P

AR
TI

CU
LA

RE
S 

2.1
 La

 pr
es

en
te

 ga
ra

nt
ía 

cu
br

e l
os

 pr
od

uc
to

s a
 qu

e h
ac

e r
ef

er
en

cia
 es

te
 m

an
ua

l. 
2.2

 El
 pr

es
en

te
 Ce

rti
fic

ad
o d

e G
ar

an
tía

 se
rá

 de
 ap

lic
ac

ión
 ún

ica
m

en
te

 en
 lo

s p
aís

es
 de

 la
 U

nió
n E

ur
op

ea
. 

2.3
 Pa

ra
 la

 ef
ica

cia
 de

 es
ta

 ga
ra

nt
ía,

 el
 co

m
pr

ad
or

 de
be

rá
 se

gu
ir 

es
tri

cta
m

en
te

 la
s i

nd
ica

cio
ne

s d
el 

Fa
br

ica
nt

e i
nc

lui
da

s e
n l

a d
oc

um
en

ta
ció

n q
ue

 ac
om

pa
ña

 
al 

Pr
od

uc
to

, c
ua

nd
o é

sta
 re

su
lte

 ap
lic

ab
le 

se
gú

n l
a g

am
a y

 m
od

elo
 de

l P
ro

du
cto

. 
2.4

 Cu
an

do
 se

 es
pe

cif
iqu

e u
n 

ca
len

da
rio

 pa
ra

 la
 su

sti
tu

ció
n,

 m
an

te
nim

ien
to

 o 
lim

pie
za

 de
 ci

er
ta

s p
iez

as
 o 

co
m

po
ne

nt
es

 de
l P

ro
du

cto
, la

 ga
ra

nt
ía 

só
lo 

se
rá

 
vá

lid
a c

ua
nd

o s
e h

ay
a s

eg
uid

o d
ich

o c
ale

nd
ar

io 
co

rre
cta

m
en

te
. 

3 L
IM

IT
AC

IO
NE

S 
3.1

 La
 p

re
se

nt
e g

ar
an

tía
 ú

nic
am

en
te

 se
rá

 d
e a

pli
ca

ció
n 

en
 aq

ue
lla

s v
en

ta
s r

ea
liz

ad
as

 a 
co

ns
um

ido
re

s, 
en

te
nd

ién
do

se
 p

or
 “c

on
su

m
ido

r”,
 aq

ue
lla

 p
er

so
na

 
qu

e a
dq

uie
re

 el
 Pr

od
uc

to
 co

n f
ine

s q
ue

 no
 en

tra
n e

n e
l á

m
bit

o d
e s

u a
cti

vid
ad

 pr
of

es
ion

al.
 



3.2
 N

o s
e o

to
rg

a n
ing

un
a g

ar
an

tía
 re

sp
ec

to
 d

el 
no

rm
al 

de
sg

as
te

 p
or

 u
so

 d
el 

pr
od

uc
to

. E
n 

re
lac

ión
 co

n 
las

 p
iez

as
, c

om
po

ne
nt

es
 y/

o m
at

er
ial

es
 fu

ng
ibl

es
 o 

co
ns

um
ibl

es
 co

m
o p

ila
s, 

bo
m

bil
las

 et
c.,

 se
 es

ta
rá

 a 
lo 

dis
pu

es
to

 en
 la

 do
cu

m
en

ta
ció

n q
ue

 ac
om

pa
ñe

 al
 Pr

od
uc

to
, e

n s
u c

as
o. 

3.3
 La

 ga
ra

nt
ía 

no
 cu

br
e a

qu
ell

os
 ca

so
s e

n q
ue

 el
 Pr

od
uc

to
: (

I) 
ha

ya
 si

do
 ob

jet
o d

e u
n t

ra
to

 in
co

rre
cto

; (
II)

 ha
ya

 si
do

 re
pa

ra
do

, m
an

te
nid

o o
 m

an
ipu

lad
o p

or
 

pe
rso

na
 no

 au
to

riz
ad

a o
 (I

II)
 ha

ya
 si

do
 re

pa
ra

do
 o 

m
an

te
nid

o c
on

 pi
ez

as
 no

 or
igi

na
les

. 
Cu

an
do

 la
 fa

lta
 d

e 
co

nf
or

m
ida

d 
de

l P
ro

du
cto

 se
a 

co
ns

ec
ue

nc
ia 

de
 u

na
 in

co
rre

cta
 in

sta
lac

ión
 o

 p
ue

sta
 e

n 
m

ar
ch

a, 
la 

pr
es

en
te

 g
ar

an
tía

 só
lo 

re
sp

on
de

rá
 

cu
an

do
 d

ich
a i

ns
ta

lac
ión

 o
 p

ue
sta

 en
 m

ar
ch

a e
sté

 in
clu

ida
 en

 el
 co

nt
ra

to
 d

e c
om

pr
a-

ve
nt

a d
el 

Pr
od

uc
to

 y 
ha

ya
 si

do
 re

ali
za

da
 p

or
 el

 ve
nd

ed
or

 o
 b

ajo
 su

 
re

sp
on

sa
bil

ida
d.

 
 FR

 - C
ER

TI
FI

CA
T D

E G
AR

AN
TI

E 
1 A

SP
EC

TS
 G

ÉN
ÉR

AU
X 

1.1
 C

on
fo

rm
ém

en
t à

 c
es

 d
isp

os
iti

on
s, 

le 
ve

nd
eu

r g
ar

an
tit

 q
ue

 le
 p

ro
du

it 
co

rre
sp

on
da

nt
 à

 c
et

te
 g

ar
an

tie
 (“

le 
Pr

od
uit

”) 
ne

 p
ré

se
nt

e 
au

cu
n 

dé
fa

ut
 d

e 
co

nf
or

m
ité

 à 
la 

da
te

 de
 sa

 liv
ra

iso
n.

 
1.2

 La
 Pé

rio
de

 de
 G

ar
an

tie
 po

ur
 le

 Pr
od

uit
 es

t d
e d

eu
x (

2)
 an

s e
t e

lle
 se

ra
 ca

lcu
lée

 à 
pa

rti
r d

u m
om

en
t d

e s
a r

em
ise

 à 
l’a

ch
et

eu
r. 

1.3
 S’

il s
e p

ro
du

isa
it 

un
 dé

fau
t d

e c
on

fo
rm

ité
 du

 Pr
od

uit
 et

 si
 l’a

ch
et

eu
r l

e n
ot

ifi
ait

 au
 ve

nd
eu

r p
en

da
nt

 la
 Pé

rio
de

 de
 G

ar
an

tie
, le

 ve
nd

eu
r d

ev
ra

it 
ré

pa
re

r o
u 

re
m

pla
ce

r l
e P

ro
du

it 
à s

es
 pr

op
re

s f
ra

is 
à l

’en
dr

oit
 qu

’il 
jug

er
ait

 op
po

rtu
n,

 à 
m

oin
s q

ue
 ce

la 
so

it 
im

po
ssi

ble
 ou

 di
sp

ro
po

rti
on

né
. 

1.4
 Lo

rsq
ue

 le
 Pr

od
uit

 ne
 po

ur
ra

 êt
re

 ni
 ré

pa
ré

 ni
 re

m
pla

cé
, l’

ac
he

te
ur

 po
ur

ra
 de

m
an

de
r u

ne
 ré

du
cti

on
 pr

op
or

tio
nn

ell
e d

u p
rix

 ou
, s

i le
 dé

fa
ut

 de
 co

nf
or

m
ité

 
es

t s
uf

fis
am

m
en

t i
m

po
rta

nt
, la

 ré
so

lut
ion

 du
 co

nt
ra

t d
e v

en
te

. 
1.5

 L
es

 p
ar

tie
s r

em
pla

cé
es

 o
u 

ré
pa

ré
es

 e
n 

ve
rtu

 d
e 

ce
tte

 g
ar

an
tie

 n
’él

ar
gir

on
t p

as
 le

 d
éla

i d
e 

la 
ga

ra
nt

ie 
du

 P
ro

du
it 

or
igi

na
l, 

ce
lle

s-c
i é

ta
nt

 ce
pe

nd
an

t 
co

uv
er

te
s p

ar
 le

ur
 pr

op
re

 ga
ra

nt
ie.

 
1.6

 Po
ur

 l’e
ffe

cti
vit

é d
e l

a p
ré

se
nt

e g
ar

an
tie

, l’
ac

he
te

ur
 de

vr
a j

us
tif

ier
 la

 da
te

 d’
ac

qu
isi

tio
n e

t d
e r

em
ise

 du
 Pr

od
uit

. 
1.7

 Q
ua

nd
 p

lus
 d

e s
ix 

m
ois

 se
 se

ro
nt

 éc
ou

lés
 d

ep
uis

 la
 re

m
ise

 d
u 

Pr
od

uit
 à 

l’a
ch

et
eu

r e
t q

ue
 ce

 d
er

nie
r a

llé
gu

er
a u

n 
dé

fau
t d

e c
on

fo
rm

ité
 d

e c
e P

ro
du

it,
 

l’a
ch

et
eu

r d
ev

ra
 ju

sti
fie

r l
’or

igi
ne

 et
 l’e

xis
te

nc
e d

u d
éfa

ut
 al

lég
ué

. 
1.8

 L
e 

pr
és

en
t C

er
tif

ica
t d

e 
Ga

ra
nt

ie 
ne

 li
m

ite
 p

as
, n

i p
ré

jug
e 

les
 d

ro
its

 co
rre

sp
on

da
nt

 a
ux

 co
ns

om
m

at
eu

rs 
en

 v
er

tu
 d

es
 n

or
m

es
 n

at
ion

ale
s d

e 
na

tu
re

 
im

pé
ra

tiv
e. 

2 C
ON

DI
TI

ON
S P

AR
TI

CU
LI

ÈR
ES

 
2.1

 La
 pr

és
en

te
 ga

ra
nt

ie 
co

uv
re

 le
s p

ro
du

its
 au

xq
ue

ls 
ce

 m
an

ue
l fa

it 
ré

fér
en

ce
. 

2.2
 Le

 pr
és

en
t C

er
tif

ica
t d

e G
ar

an
tie

 ne
 se

ra
 ap

pli
ca

bl
e q

ue
 da

ns
 le

s p
ay

s d
e l

’U
nio

n e
ur

op
ée

nn
e. 

2.3
 En

 vu
e d

e l
’ef

fic
ac

ité
 d

e c
et

te
 g

ar
an

tie
, l’

ac
he

te
ur

 d
ev

ra
 su

ivr
e s

tri
cte

m
en

t l
es

 in
dic

at
ion

s d
u 

Fa
br

ica
nt

 co
m

pr
ise

s d
an

s l
a d

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n 

qu
i e

st 
joi

nt
e 

au
 Pr

od
uit

, q
ua

nd
 ce

lle
-ci

 se
ra

 ap
pli

ca
ble

 se
lon

 la
 ga

m
m

e e
t l

e m
od

èle
 du

 Pr
od

uit
. 

2.4
 Q

ua
nd

 u
n 

ca
len

dr
ier

 se
ra

 sp
éc

ifi
é p

ou
r l

e r
em

pla
ce

m
en

t, 
la 

m
ain

te
na

nc
e o

u 
le 

ne
tto

ya
ge

 d
e c

er
ta

ine
s p

ièc
es

 ou
 d

e c
er

ta
ins

 co
m

po
sa

nt
s d

u 
Pr

od
uit

, la
 

ga
ra

nt
ie 

se
ra

 va
lab

le 
un

iqu
em

en
t l

or
sq

ue
 le

dit
 ca

len
dr

ier
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